Garden State Parkway
Phase 3 Widening MP 38 to 48

Public Hearing Record

- ALY,
o W ot AN
P
£
. @
7 pohr 7.
&S PFTy et
e oSN
M\

GALLOWAY. 5_}
N\ scuanach q
AN d
- "
|
- ’ ) ‘
= :

SOMERS .5 TURTLE ™,
con COVE

Submitted to

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

Submitted by

ATKINS

April 28,2014

HAMMOCK
= _COVE

SEAVIEW + \
PINES) = oy
E AN
froes
V4




GSP Phase 3 Widening

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I 4L o 1T ) o LS
2. Public HEArING SUMMATY ..ooieereeseeesseesseessseessesssssesssessssessssesssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssessssessssssssssassssessssssessness
3. PIOJECEINEEA oottt st seese st ssse s bbb RS E bR E e R R R R 1
L S8 T T=Tet o D TCTY ol o} (o) PP
5. NOtiCE Of PUDIIC HEATING .ooouveeeeeeereirneeesereiseessssesssseesseessssesssssssessssesessssssssesssses st ssssssssses st ssssssssssssanas
LS S 0] Toll 3 (== VPP 3
7. Written Comments and RESPOMSES ....c.ocurreunriereesseerseisseessesssss e st sssssssssssesssss s sssesssss s sssassssssssess

8. Public Hearing Comments and RESPONSES.........coueriunrenmeemmeessserseessessssssssssssesssessssssssesssessssssssssssssssssssessnns

APPENDICES

A. Notice of Public Hearing

B. Letters Sent to Public Officials

C. Letters Sent to Newspapers Publishing Notice
D. Affidavits of Publication

E. Handouts Distributed at Public Hearing

F. Sign-in Sheet

G. Transcript of Proceedings of Public Hearing
H. Newspaper Articles Regarding Hearing

I.  Written Comments Received



GSP Phase 3 Widening

1. Introduction

On Thursday, December 5, 2013, a Public Hearing (Hearing) was held by the New Jersey
Turnpike Authority (NJTA) for the Garden State Parkway (GSP) Phase 3 Widening from
milepost 38 to milepost 48 project located in Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township, City
of Port Republic, Atlantic County. The Hearing was held pursuant to both the New Jersey
Executive Order 172 (EO 172) and the No Net Loss Reforestation Act (N.J.S.A. 13:1L-14.1 et.
seq.). The Hearing was held at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center, 5045 English
Creek Avenue, Egg Harbor Township, New Jersey 08234.

2. Public Hearing Summary

Project team members in attendance included
representatives from the NJTA and the
consultant team. Seventeen (17) members of
the general public attended and signed the
registration sheets (included in Appendix F).
The Hearing included displays of the project
showing proposed improvements from
milepost 38 to milepost 48. Handouts
summarizing the project were available at the
registration table. Project team members were
available to answer questions and discuss
comments and concerns of the attendees
during the Hearing. Generally, attendees were
supportive of  the GSP Widening
improvements. Comments, questions and
concerns included the following:

e Future improvements to Clarks Landing Road, access and construction during
night work hours.

e Noise impacts

 Loss of trees and compensation

Attendees were given the opportunity to fill out comment sheets and to register for oral
testimony during the Hearing. The Hearing portion of the meeting consisted of a presentation
by the NJTA and their consultants, followed by oral testimony from the public. One member of
the public presented oral testimony at the Hearing. Written comments received during the
meeting and the subsequent comment period as well as oral testimony comments, are
included in Appendix L.

3. Project Need

The GSP has experienced capacity issues within this section of the roadway since the 1990s.
The former New Jersey Highway Authority collected traffic data and studied the needs of this
section of the GSP. Traffic data determined that the existing two lane road was experiencing
failures. An environmental assessment was conducted and provided for a solution to meet the

liPage ATKINS



GSP Phase 3 Widening

environmental and roadway needs.

4. Project Description

The proposed project will widen the northbound (NB) and southbound (SB) GSP mainline
from two lanes with nominal shoulders to three lanes with full shoulders in both directions.
The majority of the GSP Widening will be in the inside median. The proposed highway typical
section will provide a 10’ left shoulder, three 12’ thru travel lanes and a 12’ right shoulder.
Other improvements include new overhead guide signs, ramp lighting, guide rail, utility
relocations, and retention swales. Except for an easement over the Penn-Reading Seashore
Line at milepost 39.9, the proposed GSP Widening will be accommodated within the existing
GSP right-of-way. Construction along the mainline will be accomplished in multiple stages.
Two lanes of travel, in each direction, will be maintained on the GSP during peak travel times.
Permits have been obtained from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
(NJDEP), US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), United States Coast Guard (USCG), and New
Jersey Pinelands Commission (NJPC) for these improvements. Mitigation for all of the impacts
associated with the milepost 38 to milepost 48 improvements were completed as part of the
GSP Widening program.

Construction Contract No. P200.254
Milepost 38.0 to 41.0

The work to be performed under Contract No. P200.254 consists of the widening of the GSP
mainline to add a third travel lane in each direction from Milepost 38.0 to 41.0, including the
construction of 1 new bridge, the removal of 1 existing bridge, the rehabilitation of 5 bridges,
and the extension of existing culverts. The project also includes 9 new overhead guide sign
structures, drainage improvements, recharge swales, signing and striping, lighting and other
miscellaneous work.

Construction Contract No. P200.255

Milepost 42.3 to 48.0

The work to be performed under Contract No. P200.255 consists of the widening of the GSP
mainline to add a third travel lane in each direction from Milepost 42.3 to 48.0, including the
widening and redecking of 2 bridges, and the construction of 2 headwalls. The project also
includes 10 new overhead guide sign structures, drainage improvements, recharge swales,
signing and striping, lighting and other miscellaneous work.

5. Notice of Public Hearing

5.1 Written Notice

Invitation letters to local, county, and state public officials who were sent written notice of the
Hearing (Appendix A) and a copy of the Hearing Handout (Appendix E) can be found in
Appendix B.

5.2 Legal Notice

Public notice for the Public Hearing was published in The Press of Atlantic City on November
13, 2013 and The Current on November 14, 2013. Copies of the legal notices are included in
Appendix D.

2lpage ATKINS



GSP Phase 3 Widening

6. Public Hearing

The Hearing was held from 4:30 pm to 7:00 pm on Thursday, December 5, 2013, at Egg Harbor
Township Community Center, 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg Harbor Township, New Jersey
08234.

Total attendance was twenty-six (26) people (including NJTA representatives). The Hearing
began at 6:00 pm with a formal presentation, after which the public was given the opportunity
to provide comments. The Hearing was closed at 7:00 pm. The presentation and public
comments were recorded by a Certified Court Reporter. A copy of the Hearing transcript is
included in Appendix G.

7. Written Comments

Written comments were accepted by the NJTA until February 3, 2014. Copies of the original
Hearing comments are included in Appendix I. The written and NJTA responses are provided
below.

Written Comment #1:
Robert J. Mastandrea
Letter received December 11, 2013

“Please keep us posted on progress as you head south. We have a parcel in the proximity of exit
36 and shared interest in some improvements with Egg Harbor Township, thanks.”

New Jersey Turnpike Authority Response:
Noted.

Written Comment #2:
Alexander Miller

1301 Oakmont Dr.

Toms River, N] 08753

Letter received January 31, 2014

“I am writing to voice my concern with the Garden State Parkway widening project that has
undergone two phases, with a third set to begin in the coming year of 2014. The project not only
incurs a huge expense to the New Jersey taxpayers, it is also injurious to the state's already poor
water quality, and it is likely to encourage the further development of a severely overdeveloped
area. The relatively insubstantial need for the project does not justify the total cost that would be
occurred; both financially and to public health and wellbeing. If your department is not
convinced that the damages far outweigh the benefit of this project, then I must entreat you to
consider moving forward in a manner which limits damage to the environment and improves the
Parkway in ways beyond the alleviation of traffic.

This project will directly eliminate large expanses of vegetation and replace them with
impervious surfaces. This will result in an increase in the base surface discharge of stormwater

3lPage ATKINS



GSP Phase 3 Widening

along the entire length of the construction project. I understand that stormwater management
facilities are to be constructed in an attempt to curb this increase. However, I have observed the
management practices that have been employed in conjunction with the shoulder installation
occurring further north on the Parkway. If these are the current standard practices of your
agency, then the proposed undertaking will similarly result in the removal of vegetated areas to
construct sandy retention basins. Such basins, which are apparently only vegetated by
hydroseeding, are not equipped to eliminate heavy metals and other contaminants associated
with road run-off before the water percolates into the underlying groundwater or nearby water
bodies. Vegetated systems are much more effective in this regard, and naturally vegetated
lowlands typically have a much higher permeability than manmade stormwater management
structures. The widening of the Parkway also serves to increase the ease of access to the coast,
which will potentially serve to encourage further developmentin this area.

In order to justify the completion of such a project, a study should be completed demonstrating
that significant traffic delays are caused on a frequent and regular basis, and that these delays
are the result of a lack of sufficient driving lanes and not the result of accidents and construction
activity. Such a study does not appear to have been conducted and made available to the public.
Therefore, I must regrettably base my understanding of the level of need for this project on
anecdotal evidence and common knowledge amongst residence of the New Jersey's coastal
region. Before I justify myself, however, I would like to say that the completion of an expensive
and injurious undertaking such as this without a formal study supporting its need is not
justifiable. If such studies have been completed, I encourage your department to release this
information to the public in a form of media more relevant and wide-reaching than a newspaper,
and more easily accessible than an inconveniently timed meeting.

In my experience, and in the experience of those residents that I have spoken to, traffic along the
Parkway becomes progressively lighter the farther you travel from New York City. As far south
as this project is occurring, traffic heavy enough to cause significant delays only has a tendency
to occur when an accident or construction activities are encountered, or when traveling on
certain holidays. Traffic volume- that which is heavy enough to cause general stress and
aggravation without adding more than a few minutes to your trip- only typically occurs on
Thursdays and weekends during summer months. The addition of a third lane will do nothing to
reduce the frequency of accidents, and will only cause significant construction delays while in
progress. Therefore, all that this project may serve to accomplish is the reduction of moderate
stress for drivers for a few days out of the week, during a few months out of the year, with no
significant reduction in driving time.

It is common knowledge that New Jersey's water quality ranks disappointingly high amongst the
most contaminated watersheds in the nation. This is largely due to the high population density
of the state and the rampant overdevelopment necessary to accommodate so many people in
such a small area. However, it is in no small part the result of a culture of disregard for the
quality and sustainability of the resources that support us which seems to be represented in this
project. Hurricane Sandy clearly demonstrated the disastrous effects of trying to permanently
develop what is naturally the most dynamic land mass type on the planet. It does not seem that
the benefit of this project comes close to outweighing the cumulative cost to the finances, water
quality, and shoreline of our state. I urge your department to reconsider this expansion.

4lpage ATKINS



GSP Phase 3 Widening

However, should your department find the voice of myself and those of a similar mindset not to
be compelling, I would suggest that the project be altered to offset some of its detrimental effects.
I see that your department already intends to mitigate the deforestation necessary for the
completion of this project by replanting other deforested areas, and I applaud this legally
mandated effort. However, the increase in non-point pollution of our water systems should be
limited by constructing vegetated stormwater management systems such as bioretention basins
to sequester the contaminants that will leach into our water unchecked otherwise. In addition,
the construction of the Parkway has been a massive contributor to the fragmentation of New
Jersey's ecosystems. The Parkway also presents a dangerous barrier for pedestrians and
bicyclists that might hope to cross. My apartment in Toms River, for example, would be a five
minute walk away from a grocery store, a home improvement store, a sizable wooded park, an
ice skating rink, and plenty of other facilities. Unfortunately, the Parkway stands in my way, with
no overpass and only one nearby underpass with no shoulder. However, construction activities
provide an opportunity for retrofitting. To mitigate the social and environmental harm that the
Parkway itself causes, this opportunity should at least be taken advantage of to construct
pedestrian walkways and migratory causeways in practical locations.

The country is making positive strides in the realm of environmental stewardship, and it has
been disappointing to watch New Jersey lag behind. Consistently adhering to nothing but the
minimum measures required by law will not change that. I urge you to reconsider your existing
plans and practices, and to consider with greater precedence the health and welfare of the local
public.

Thank you for your time and consideration.”

New Jersey Turnpike Authority Response:

This detailed comment expresses concerns regarding the need for the GSP Widening, its
environmental impact and consideration of adjacent facilities as part of the improvements.

Project Need

The GSP has experienced capacity issues south of Interchange 80 since the 1990s. The former
New Jersey Highway Authority studied the needs of this section and determined that the
existing two lane roadway was experiencing failures. An environmental assessment was
conducted, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) conducted
hearings in 2007 to take comment on these improvements and in November 2008 all the
necessary permits were obtained to implement the solution to the capacity issue which is to
widen the GSP by adding one additional travel lane in each direction, with full width shoulders
and roadside safety improvements in both the northbound and southbound directions. The
entire GSP Widening program from concept to construction is funded by NJTA bond proceeds
and toll revenue, not NJ State taxes.

The project’s approved Environmental Impact Statement dated August 2006 (with revisions),
permit applications, and approvals have been available for review and download on the NJTA’s
website http://www.state.nj.us/turnpike/documents/GSP-MP30-MP80-Widening-Project-Final-
EIS-3-13-2007.pdf since 2007. These documents were also made available to the public at the
clerk’s office of each municipality that the project passes through for its entire 50 miles, a total

Slpage ATKINS




GSP Phase 3 Widening

of fourteen, and the offices of the NJDEP in Trenton.

Environmental Impacts

With regards to stormwater related issues, the NJTA’s contracts will incorporate approved
stormwater management facilities designed in strict conformance with the requirements of the
NJDEP, New Jersey Pinelands Commission and the presiding Soil Conservation District. Runoff
from the additional pavement will be collected in a storm drainage system that will discharge
into retention swales within the GSP right-of-way. The swales will retain the runoff from most
storm events without directly discharging into watercourses leaving the GSP right-of-way.
These retention swales will maintain runoff from the GSP at or below the pre-widening levels
and in some cases improve water quality.

Adjacent Facilities

The purpose and need of the GSP Widening was to mitigate the operational issues the NJTA
experienced on the GSP mainline south of Interchange 80. Where feasible, improvements to the
local roadways crossing over or below were coordinated with the County and/or municipality.
A significant amount of the bridges over the GSP required complete replacement. In many of
those cases, the bridge carrying the roadway over was improved to meet current roadway cross
section and geometric requirements, in turn resulting in standard width shoulders, sidewalks
and roadway lane widths.

8. Public Hearing Comments

Public Comment #1:

Craig Rummler

City of Port Republic Councilman
City of Port Republic

“I'm currently the City Councilman President for the Board of the City of Port Republic.

I would ask that the Transit Authority, Transportation Authority, include Port Republic in their
original -- or any time there's any changes. What happened was, we got a notice from the County
of Atlantic that Clarks Landing Road was going to be totally closed during the original operation
or the original planning.

Had anybody bothered to contact the City of Port Republic, we would have been able to head that
off. But as it was, it took a couple weeks, and finally agreed to remain Clarks Landing Road -- at
least remain open during the project. By closing it, you would completely shut off half the town.

Anybody that lives west of the Parkway would have -- if they had had a fire or anything,
emergency services would have taken an extra 20 minutes to get to those residences. So that was
the critical point to keep Clarks Landing Road open. We thank you for amending that. We would
ask that in the future, if there's any changes, that rather than go through the County because it is
a county road that you would also include Port Republic in any decision-making factors.

You mentioned about having to close the road during -- when they set the steel. We understand

6lrage ATKINS



GSP Phase 3 Widening

that. My concern there is if anybody goes to the area, we have two homes that are from me to the
less than the back of the room away from the Parkway. And any kind of working at night is going
to -- you know, people have to leave their homes because it's so close. So we would ask that any
night work or off-hours work, you know, if we could get advance notification on when that will
happen to let these people know, and it will be limited to, as much as -- you know, as least as
possible.”

New Jersey Turnpike Authority Response:
During the preparation of the GSP Widening over Clark’s Landing Road Bridge, the assumption

was to keep Clarks Landing Road (CR 624) open during the GSP bridge construction. However,
the NJTA, as a potential option, investigated the use of a road closure and detour around the
construction site. This approach would significantly reduce the time of construction and result
in cost savings for the bridge improvements.

Before the detour approach was considered as part of the plan, and since this is a County road,
the NJTA contacted Atlantic County first to discuss the possibility of a road closure with detour
alternative. The County informed the NJTA that they would work directly with the City of Port
Republic to obtain input and provide that information to the NJTA. At the County’s direction,
the NJTA submitted detour plans to the County for review and comment. The City responded
to the County with their concerns and indicated that they could not support a detour. Based on
the review by the County and comments provided by the City, the NJTA maintained plans to
keep Clarks Landing Road open during construction of the GSP Widening. However, in order to
construct certain elements of the bridges, temporary traffic slow-downs on Clarks Landing
Road will be necessary. This activity will be coordinated with the County and the City to
stipulate the allowable times.

Public Comment #2:

Craig Rummler

City of Port Republic Councilman
City of Port Republic

“One other thing I have to say, we -- when this project first started with the widening, we had
asked the Garden State Parkway or the Turnpike Authority to consider some sort of noise
abatement along some areas of the Parkway. This being because many of the homes on -- it would
be the east side of the Parkway in the south -- northbound lane are very, very close to the Garden
State Parkway.

A couple years ago Atlantic Electric decided to run high-tension wires down the Parkway. And
although it was on the west side of the Parkway, a lot of us do live on the west side of the Parkway,
it took away a lot of the forestation. I personally live on the west side of the Parkway, and my
property -- I have 13 acres, and my property abuts the Parkway. And before the electric company
come in, I couldn't see the Parkway. But now I have clear view of the Parkway, and I have clear
noise of the Parkway. By adding the third lane, it's going to increase it that much more.

7lPage ATKINS



GSP Phase 3 Widening

Now the people on the other side of the Parkway, they virtually walk out their back door and
almost right on the Parkway. So we contacted the Turnpike Authority for references. They said
they did all their fancy surveys, took all their noise sounds [sic] and said it wasn't strong enough.
But I would ask anybody that doesn't think that it is to come -- please come to this town -- come to
Port Republic. Sitin our residents’ living room and hear the noise. I mean, it's wintertime. Traffic
is less. But I can hear it. And I have 13 acres, and I'm several hundred feet off the Parkway. But
it's a constant drone of noise, especially on the weekends, especially on holidays. It's a constant.
And you have those rumble strips. And that's all you hear, BBBBRRRRRR, all the time.

The people on the other side of the Parkway, they live a lot closer than I do, and it's hard. It's
terrible. A lot of people can't sleep at night in the summertime with the bus traffic and heavy-duty
traffic. So I would ask that somebody, please, come down. Sit with our neighbors. Sit with our
residents and see what they go through. We need some sort a noise abatement. The Mayor had
asked, also, about some sort of trees, and we were shot down. But this widening of the third lane in
the center, you're taking out more forestation.

You have to. It's known. And that's what makes -- cuts some of the noise down. But not now only
the people get northbound traffic, but because there's a third lane, they're going to get hit from
both sides.

So we would ask that you really consider reforestation, consider noise. It's not that long of a
stretch. It's a short. It's a couple miles, which I know is expensive. But it is a couple miles. And it is
-- it affects probably a dozen to two dozen families that own property along the Parkway.

Thank you for holding this here. We appreciate it.”

New Jersey Turnpike Authority Response:
There are two issues referred to in this comment, namely, noise abatement and reforestation.

Noise Abatement

The NJTA has adopted a Policy for Construction of Noise Barriers in Residential Areas (the
“Policy”). A copy of this Policy may be found on the NJTA’s web site at
http://www.state.nj.us/turnpike.

The NJTA conducted a noise study as part of the environmental assessment of the proposed
GSP Widening. Based on the Noise Study findings of pre and post construction noise levels,
and pursuant to the NJTA’s Policy, noise barriers are not justified in the area through the City of
Port Republic. Additionally, the portion of the GSP Widening within the City of Port Republic
will take place completely within the median of the GSP, farther away from the receptors.

The NJTA has recently implemented pavement resurfacing projects utilizing ‘quiet’ pavement.
The NJTA will include, as part of the GSP Widening, ‘quiet’ pavement on the northbound side of
the Parkway between the Clark’s Landing Road crossing (milepost 45.9) and milepost 47.5.
‘Quiet” pavement may reduce tire noise.

Reforestation
There are no suitable locations to replant within the project area, therefore, in accordance with the
State’s No Net Loss Reforestation Act, the NJTA Reforestation Plan submitted to the NJDEP New

8lpage ATKINS



9|Page

GSP Phase 3 Widening

Jersey Forestry Services includes monetary compensation to mitigate the loss of the cleared trees as a
result of the GSP Widening.

This monetary contribution will be administered by the NJDEP New Jersey State Forestry
Services, in consultation with the New Jersey Community Forestry Council and subject to the
approval of the Director of the NJDEP New Jersey State Forestry Services, for off-site
compensatory restoration as No Net Loss Off-site Restoration Grants.

However, upon the completion of the GSP Widening construction, the NJTA will evaluate the
roadside areas for potential planting locations.

ATKINS



APPENDIX A

Notice of Public Hearing



S:\Project Files\OPS - PAP3421\Public Outreach\EQ 172 PH MP 38 10 48\2013-12-05 PH Public notice.doc

NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
GARDEN STATE PARKWAY WIDENING PROJECT
Milepost 38 to 48

Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township,
City of Port Republic; ATLANTIC COUNTY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the New Jersey Turnpike Authority (the
*Authority”) will hold a Public Hearing in compliance with Executive Order 172 for the
purpose of taking public comments on the proposed project, which includes the widening of
the Garden State Parkway from Milepost 38 to Milepost 48 (the “Project”). The Project
includes the addition of a third lane of travel in both directions and full shoulders from
Milepost 38 to Milepost 48. This project is intended to enhance safety, relieve traffic
congestion and increase capacity to meet traffic demand on this major north-to-south route,
and will include reconstructing the stormwater drainage system, widening and replacing
bridges and culverts. This project is part of the Garden State Parkway Widening between
mileposts 35 and 80 program.

In accordance with the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act, N.J.S.A. 13:1L-
14.2 et seq., the Authority will also present information concerning the proposed
reforestation effort associated with the Project.

The Public Hearing will be held on Thursday, December 5, 2013 from 4:30 p.m. to
7:00 p.m. in the Egg Harbor Township Community Center, 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey 08234.

The purpose of the hearing is to inform the public about the Project and to solicit
comments. Representatives of the Authority will be available at the hearing to discuss the
Project. The opportunity for the public to present oral and/or written comments concerning
the Project will be provided. The hearing format will consist of an official presentation at
6:00 p.m. by the Authority, followed by the opportunity for members of the public to offer
verbal or written comments.

Written comments may also be submitted to the Authority prior to the hearing and for
sixty (60) days after the close of the hearing. Written comments should be addressed to:

Lamis Malak, Hearing Officer
New Jersey Turnpike Authority
P.O. Box 5042
Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095-0542

VERONIQUE HAKIM
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



APPENDIX B

Letters Sent to Public Officials



File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.0. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES 8. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVINO, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNGR RAYMOND M. POCINO, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner

DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner

JAN WALDEN, Commissioner
November 12, 2013  VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director

Dennis Levinson, County Executive
Atlantic County

1333 Atlantic Avenue

Atlantic City, NJ 08401

Re: New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear County Executive Levinson:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Turmnpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p-m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

V ly yours

a rak Tuliy
IDe uty General Counsel

MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer - Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address bitp:/fiwww.state.nj.usfturnpike



File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.0. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07085
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVINO, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCINQ, Commissioner

ULISES E, DIAZ, Comnmissianer

DANIEL F, BECHT, Commissioner
November 12, 2013 ;o\ waLDEN, Commissioner

VERONIQUE HAKIM, Execulive Director
Honorable James J. McCullough
Mayor, Egg Harbor Township
3515 Bargaintown Road
Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Re: New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing ~ December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mayor McCullough:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Nef Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority's Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Veryﬁtruly yours,
MLl

Maura K. Tully
Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc. Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address http://www.state.nj.us/lurnpike



File: 003421.12.1

~New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOCDBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVIND, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R, DUPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR AAYMOND M. POCINO, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissicner

DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner

JAN WALDEN, Commissioner
November 12, 2013 VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Direclor

Honorable Don Purdy

Mayor, Galloway Township
300 East Jimmie Leeds Road
Galloway, NJ 08205

Re: New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 fo 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mayor Purdy:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7.00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at

(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247,
Ve{ truly yours,
ra s

Mbura K. Tully 7
Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jlr/Enclosures

ccC: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relafions Coordinator

Website address http:/Awww.state.nj.us/turnpike



New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.0. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095

TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300
CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNDR _ RONALD GRAVINO, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DUPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L, HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M, POCING, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner
November 12' 2013 JAN WALDEN, Commissioner

VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director
Honorable Gary B. Giberson
Mayor, City of Port Republic
143 Main Street
Port Republic, NJ 08241

Re: New Jersey Tumpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mayor Giberson:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumpike Autharity (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
{732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247,

Wery truly yours,

putkaf

Maura K. Tully -
Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jlr/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer - Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address http:/www. state.njusftumpike



File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.0. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERANOR RONALD GRAVING, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KiM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVEARNOR RAYMOND M. POCINO, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner

DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner
November 12, 2013 ;AN wALDEN, Commissioner

VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director
Peter Miller, Township Administrator
Egg Harbor Township
3515 Bargaintown Road
Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Re: New Jersey Tumpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Administrator Miller:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior fo the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247,

Very truly yours,

g~

Maura K. Tully
Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address hitp/iwww.state.nj.usftumpike



File: 003421.12.1

- New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095

TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300
CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVINO, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DUPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCINO, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner

DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner
November 12,2013 ;.\ waLDEN, Commissioner

VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director
Arch Liston, Township Manager
Galloway Township
300 East Jimmie Leeds Road
Galloway, NJ 08225

Re:  New Jersey Tumpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Township Manager Liston:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumnpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brachure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Very truly yours,

Maua (C,/C_/

Maura K. Tully
Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jIr/Enclosures

ce. Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address htip://www.state.nj.us/turnpike



File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.0. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE ({732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVINO, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DUPONT, Treasurer
KiM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M, POCINO, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner
November 12, 2013  .an WALDEN, Commissioner

VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director

Sonya Harris, Freeholder Board Clerk

Atiantic County

Stillwater Building

201 Shore Road

Northfield, NJ 08225

Re: New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Miepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Freeholder Clerk Harris:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumnpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. if you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Very truly yours,
!

Debuty General Counsel

MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Websile address http:/iwww.state.nj.us/turnpike



File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
- TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES §, SIMPSON, Chainman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVIND, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNCR RAYMOND M. POCING, Commissioner
ULISES E. DIAZ, Cammissioner

November 12, 2013 Janwitben Commrmac !
VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director
Eileen M. Tedesco, Township Clerk
Egg Harbor Township
3515 Bargaintown Road
Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Re: New Jersey Tumpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atiantic County, New Jersey

Dear Ms. Tedesco:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Turnpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the pub[ic about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Nef Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Very truly yours,

e A—

Maura K. Tully
Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address hitp:/fwww.slale.nj.us/lurnpike



File: 003421.12.1

- New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman

GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVINO, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCINO, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner
November 12, 2013 AN WALDEN, Commissioner

VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director
Thalia Kay, Municipal Clerk
Galloway Township
300 East Jimmie Leeds Road
Galloway, NJ 08225

Re: New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Clerk Kay:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing nofice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforeslation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority's Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Very truly yours,

Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Muicahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Websile address hitp:/fwww.state.nj.us/turnpike



File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES 8. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNDA RONALD GRAVINO, Vice Chairman
IMICHAEL R. DuPOMNT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCIND, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner
November 12, 2013 jan waLDEN, Commissioner

VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director
Kimberly A. Campellone, Clerk
City of Port Republic
132 Main Street
Port Republic, NJ 08241

Re: New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Clerk Campellone;

Please be advised that the New Jersey Turnpike Authority (the "Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority's Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Very truly yours,
M b /T
Maura K. Tully

Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jIr/Enclosures

o’ Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address hitp://www.state.nj.us/turnpike


18217
Typewritten Text
File: 003421.12.1


File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVINQ, Vice Chairnan
MICHAEL R. DUPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCINO, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner
JAN WALDEN, Commissioner
* November 12‘ 2013 VERONIQUE HAKIM, Exacutive Director

Mr. Joseph D’Abundo, County Engineer
Atlantic County

P.O. Box 719

Northfield, NJ 08225

Re: New Jersey Tumpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mr. D’Abundo;

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held fo satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior fo the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

ly yours,

L/JL/
Mayra K Tully 3

Deputy General Counsel

Ve
] 4

MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address hitp:/lwww.slate.nj.usfturnpike



File: 003421.12.1

- New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES 8. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR ROMALD GRAVING, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DUPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCING, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
EL E. BECHT, Commissi
November 12, 2013 san Lv‘iw?c_n, it ie il
VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director
James A. Mott, Township Engineer
Egg Harbor Township
Mott and Associates
3122 Fire Road
Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Re: New Jersey Tumnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing —~ December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Mott:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jorsey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Very truly yours,

Upiat L —

adra K Tully
Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address http:/fwww.stale.nj.usfturnpike



File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS GHRISTIE ¢ JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVIND, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commuissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCING, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
DANIEL F BECHT, Commissioner
November 12, 2013  jan WALDEN, Commissioner
VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director
Steven J. Bonanni, Director of Public Works
Galloway Township
300 East Jimmie Leeds Road
Galloway, NJ 08225

Re: New Jersey Tumpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing - December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atiantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Bonanni:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Defails of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior fo the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you {o attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority's Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247,

Very fruly yours,

e |/ —

aura K. Tully
Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jIr/Enclosures

ce: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address hitp./fmww.state.nj.usfturnpike



File: 003421.12.1

- New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S, SIMPSON, Chaimnan
GOVERNDR AONALD GRAVING, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCINO, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner
November 12, 2013 jan wALDEN, Commissioner

VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director
Vincent Polistina, Township Engineer
Galloway Township
Polistina & Associates
6684 Washington Avenue
Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Re: New Jersey Tumpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Polistina:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Turnpike Authority (the "Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority's Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Deputy General Counsel
MKT/ir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address hilp://www.state.nj.us/turnpike



| ) . File: 003421.12.1
New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095

TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300
CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVINOD, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCIND, Commissioner

UUISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner
November 12- 2013 JAN WALDEN, Commissioner

VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Direclor
Mr. Matt Doran, City Engineer
City of Port Republic
840 N. Main Street
Pleasantville, NJ 08232

Re: New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Doran:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Turnpike Authority (the "Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to safisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation,

The Authority invites and encourages you fo attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Very truly yours,

A{Mm L/

Matra K. Tully
Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address hitpJ/iwww.stale.nj.usAumpike


18217
Typewritten Text

18217
Typewritten Text

18217
Typewritten Text
File: 003421.12.1


File: 003421.12.1

- New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.0. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVINO, Vice Chaimnan
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO HAROLD L. HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCINO, Commissioner

ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner

DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner

JAN WALDEN, Commissioner
November 12, 2013 VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director

Robert Bousenberry, Project Manager
New Jersey Department of Transpartation
P.O. Box 600

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0600

Re: New Jersey Tumpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Bousenberry:

Please be advised that the New Jersey Tumpike Authority (the “Authority”) will be holding a
Public Hearing on Thursday, December 5, 2013 beginning at 4:30 p.m. and concluding at 7:00
p.m. at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center located at 5045 English Creek Avenue, Egg
Harbor Township, New Jersey. Details of the hearing and a description of the proposed
improvements are outlined in the attached public hearing notice and hearing brochure.

The public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order No. 172 which
requires that the Authority conduct a public hearing to inform municipal and county officials and
the public about certain highway projects prior to the start of project construction. The public
hearing is also being held to satisfy the New Jersey No Net Loss Reforestation Act which requires
a public hearing when a project involves the clearing of greater than one acre of forest and a plan
for compensation or reforestation.

The Authority invites and encourages you to attend the public hearing. If you have any questions
or comments, you may contact the Authority’s Project Engineer and Manager, Lamis Malak at
(732) 750-5300, Ext. 8247.

Very truly yours,

A ﬂ
3 L
Madra K. Tully

Deputy General Counsel
MKT/jir/Enclosures

cc: Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer ~ Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer/Hearing Officer
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator

Website address http:/fwww.state.nj.usAurnpike



APPENDIX C

Letters Sent to Newspapers Publishing Notice



File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman

GOVERNOR RONALD GRAVINO, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO November 8, 2013 HAROLD L. HODES. Commissioner

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCINO, Commissionier

" . ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
Via E-Mail: Currentads@yahoo.com DANIEL F. BECHT, Commissioner

JAN WALDEN, Commissioner
VERONIQUE HAKIM, Executive Director

Catamaran Media
P.O. Box 619
Northfield, NJ 08225

ATTENTION: RICHARD ROLSTON

Re:  New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Proposed Garden State Parkway Widening
From Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and
City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Rolston:

Enclosed herewith please find a Notice of Public Hearing concerning the above matter.
This public hearing notice is to be published in the Legal Advertising section of The Current for
the November 14, 2013 edition.

Please provide an Affidavit of Publication as soon as possible to the attention of Jackie
Rooney, Administrative Assistant, Law Department. Please provide your invoice to the
attention of Sheri Ann Czajkowski, Assistant Secretary.

Please contact me at 732-750-5300, Ext. 8742 should you have any questions.

Very ; ruly yours,

, A
W{/f/v’ﬂ L {(/’/ —

Madra K. Tully ~

Deputy General Counsel

MKT/jIr/Att.

cc. Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Raobert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer

Website address hitp://www.state.nj.us/turnpike


18217
Typewritten Text
File: 003421.12.1


File: 003421.12.1

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 581 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 5042 - WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095
TELEPHONE (732) 750-5300

CHRIS CHRISTIE JAMES S. SIMPSON, Chairman
COVERNOR RONALD GRAVING, Vice Chairman
MICHAEL R. DuFPONT, Treasurer
KIM GUADAGNO November 8, 2013 HAROLD L, HODES, Commissioner
LIEUTEHANT GOVERNOR RAYMOND M. POCING, Commissioner
g 4 ULISES E. DIAZ, Commissioner
Via E-Mail: Classlegal@pressofac.com DANIEL F. BEGHT, Commissioner

JAN WALDEN, Comnmissionar
. . VERONIQUE HAKIM, Exacutive Direct
Press of Atlantic City el
1000 West Washington Road

Pleasantville, NJ 08233
ATTENTION: TYSHAWN REDFERN, Legal Advertising

Re:  New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Notice of Public Hearing — December 5, 2013
Proposed Garden State Parkway Widening
From Milepost 38 to 48
Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township and
City of Port Republic
Atlantic County, New Jersey

Dear Ms. Redfern:

Enclosed herewith please find a Notice of Public Hearing concerning the above matter.
This public hearing notice is to be published in the Legal Advertising section of The Press of
Atlantic City no later than November 15, 2013.

Please provide an Affidavit of Publication as soon as possible to the attention of Jackie
Rooney, Administrative Assistant, Law Department. Please provide your invoice to the
attention of Sheri Ann Czajkowski, Assistant Secretary.

Please contact me at 732-750-5300, Ext. 8742 should you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Wugal/—
Deputy C'Benefal Counsel

MKT/jIr/Att.

cc: Tom Feeney, Media Relations Coordinator
Megan Mulcahy, Chief of Staff
Robert Fischer, Acting Chief Engineer
John Withers, Supervising Engineer — Highways/Buildings
Lamis Malak, Senior Highway Engineer

Website address hitp/fwww.state.nj.us/lurnpike


18217
Typewritten Text
File: 003421.12.1


APPENDIX D

Affidavits of Publication



Press of Atlantic City

[P4%

()FAT!ANT!(‘(T“
.M. E D I A G

Certification - Proof of Publication

Lauren Masco of iawful age. acting in her capacily as an
employee of The Press of Atlantic Cily. a daily newspsper
prnted and published c/o 1000 West Washington Avenue,
Plaasantville, New Jersey 08232, and distributed in the
following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape May,
Cumberiand, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various
parts of the State of New Jersey, the United States, and
foreign countries, does hereby certify that the Notice
accompanying this Certification was published in The
Press of Atlantic City on ;

Ed. 1. 11/13/2013

All interested parties may rely upon the representations
contained herein limited solely to the authenticity of the
Notice accompanying this Certificalion to be an accurate

reproduction of the same and the date upon which it was
published.

Datad. 12/31/2013.

Od‘b%m‘/’z'{ l4sce

Lauren Masco

http://192.168.1.40:8080/login/login.htm!

NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE
AUTHORITY NOTICE OF PUBLIC
HEARING GARDEN STATE
PARKWAY WIDENING PROJECT
Hilepost 28 to 48

Eug l’lcfbnr‘lwmhl ﬂ
e herS A
NOTI.(I:E 1S I'I.‘S REB;I;GI\I'E Eumfl(m:
e R
r
mm"mw ose of toking publ

Which: inciudss e vigenin "'é’o""rﬁ'g

m
Mile osf 48. Thi medﬂ!m
'c% E%gﬁ%nd ?nmur.‘se Eﬁuf?'
meg traffic demand an%nfm Sior
norh.to-south route, and wlil lnclu e
reconstruction ?
replggF v h"r?mve aél” i:u‘iﬂen This
meﬂug puarf i the Garden Slaae
? J Wuening betwee
mileposis 35 and 80 progrom,

In u rdmce with ﬂu.' New Jorse

arestatlo f
J..SA. HH.'M.? et !ﬂ? th

e
At alsn eS|
infomatoncincomfyh rcposed
fhe Project.

The Public Heori ill be held
me ublic enngw %elon

ursd mbe
4:30 p.m, 19 7:00
Hurbgrl"l'lmsh antlnmuulw&%!gr.

fioésmrTgwnsh llgeew.lerserﬂ?s o

The p hearin
f.nfm'n the pubul:

wmmenh should ha udc

Lamis Mal Heuﬁn&(}ﬂlcqr
oW B.Ie vmplke Authority

, Box
Woodbridge, New J
?095-0543 i

ng

ERONIQUE H
thu‘fIVE DI&E TOR
Brinter F

mlms
Pub Date:November 13, 2013

Page 1 of |

12/31/2013



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTIES OF ATLANTIC & BY
CAPE MAY

JONATHAN CAVARETTA

OF FULL AGE, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAWY,
ON HER OATH SAYS THAT SHE IS THE LEGAL CLERK OF

GAZETTE / CURRENT PUBLICATIONS

CATAMARAN MEIDA

A WEEKLY NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED AT GALLOWAY AND EGG
HARBOR TOWNSHIP, IN THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, AND THAT THE

ADVERTISEMENT OF WHICH THE ANNEXED IS A TRUE
COPY WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE
14™ DAY OF NOVEMBER A.D, 2013 AND THAT THE
PARTICULAR DATES OF SAID PUBLICATIONS WERE; AS ABOVE

ACCOUNT NAME
NJ TURNPIKE AUTHORITY

5§81 MAIN STREET
PO BOX 4052
WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095
“‘NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING"

CURRENTS: OF GALLOWAY TOWNSHIP, EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP
SIZE:3x7.5

PRINTER'S FEE: $ §46.75 { 1 WEEK)

SWOU SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS 18™ DAY OF

DECEMBER 2013, AT NORTHFIELD, NJ

Z

|
CHRISTOPHER M. B SANG
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 24, 2015




APPENDIX E

Handouts Distributed at Public Hearing



New Jersey Turnpike Authority

Public Hearing
December 5,2013 / 4:30 pm to 7:00 pm

HEARING LOCATION

Egg Harbor Township Community Center
5045 English Creek Avenue
Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

AGENDA

Introduction of Purpose & Need Lamis T. Malak, P.E.
Senior Highway Engineer
Hearing Officer, NJTA

Program Overview Peter T. Kiithne, PE., PMP
Program Manager
Atkins North America, Inc.

Description of Improvements

« Construction Contract No. P200.254 Robert B. Matthews, P.E.
Widening from Milepost 38.0 - 41.0 Gannett Fleming, Inc.

o Construction Contract No. P200.255 Brian W. Mausert, PE.,
Widening from MP 42.3 - 48.0 Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.

Public Comment Open

Written comments and/or questions will be accepted by NJTA until February 3,
2014. These may be submitted to:

New Jersey Turnpike Authority, Engineering Department
P.0. Box 5042
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
Attn: Lamis T. Malak, PE., Senior Highway Engineer




Garden State Parkway Widening Program
Milepost 38 to 48
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project will widen the northbound (NB) and southbound (SB) Garden State Parkway (GSP)
mainline from two lanes with nominal shoulders to three lanes with full shoulders in both directions. The
majority of the widening will be in the inside median. The proposed highway typical section will provide a
10’ left shoulder, three 12’ thru travel lanes and a 12’ right shoulder. Other improvements include new over-
head guide signs, ramp lighting, guide rail, utility relocations, and retention swales. Except for an easement
over the Penn-Reading Seashore Line at milepost 39.9, the proposed widening will be accommodated within

gram.

the existing GSP right-of-way. Construction along the mainline will be accomplished in multiple stages.

Two lanes of travel, in each direction, will be maintained on the Garden State Parkway during peak travel
times. Permits have been obtained from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP),
US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), United States Coast Guard (USCG), and New Jersey Pinelands Commis-
sion (NJPC )for these improvements. Mitigation for all of the impacts associated with the milepost 38 to 48
widening was completed as part of the Garden State Parkway Widening between mileposts 35 and 80 pro-

R
~

~

ATLANTIC CITY
BLUEBERRY HILL
GAMPGROUND

‘\M--/ -

B Cr

o

gl

K o

0

o
=

&o“‘ Chestnut Nec

Garden State Parkway Widening
Milepost 42.3 to 48.0
Construction Contract No. P200.255

City of Port Republic'and Galloway Township,

Atlantic County

e Structures within the contract include the GSP
bridges at CR 624-Clarks Landing Road (Structure
MP 46.0) and ten (10) new sign structures.
Estimated Construction cost for the contract is
$40.4 M.

This contract will meet the widening and other im-
provements currently under construction between
MP 41 and 42.3 and at Interchange 44.




GABRIEL
FIELD

K -
S
)

GALLOWA

BACHARACH

NTIC CITY
NATIONAL
RPORT

Atlantic County
A
& FACILITY

b

Egg Harbor Township 68

JAY
weioo” R

7
Q/ ’
",

A
AN,

Q.

Garden State Parkway Widening
Milepost 38.0 to 41.0
Construction Contract No. P200.254

Egg Harbor and Galloway Townships, Atlantic County

e Structures within the contract include the GSP
bridges at CR 685-Westcoat Road (Structure MP
38.9), Atlantic City Reservoir (Structure MP 39.3),
Penn-Reading Seashore Line (Structure MP 39.9),
US Rt. 30-White Horse Pike (Structure MP 40.0),
and nine (9) new sign structures.

e Estimated Construction cost for the contract is
$44.0 M.

o This contract will meet the improvements currently

under construction between MP 41 to 42.3.

ATLANTIC CITY
RESERVOIR



TYPICAL SECTIONS

SOUTHBOUND NORTHBOUND SOUTHBOUND NORTHBOUND

PROPOSED OUTSIDE WIDENING PROPOSED INSIDE WIDENING

SOUTHBOUND NORTHBOUND SOUTHBOUND NORTHBOUND

EXISTING EXISTING
GARDEN STATE PARKWAY

PUBLIC HEARING RULES

The following rules will govern the Public Comment portion of the Public Hearing:
1. Everyone wishing to speak must register at the desk located at the entrance to the auditorium.
2. Speakers will be called in the order in which they registered, except for public officials who will be given priority.

3. Speakers are asked to state their full name and address, and spell their last name. All comments will be recorded
by the Certified Court Reporter.

4. Oral comments for public officials will be limited to 10 minutes. Oral comments for the members of the public will
be limited to 5 minutes. Remaining time cannot be assigned to another speaker. There is no limit on the length of
written comments.

5. The public hearing will end when all those registered to comment have done so.

The record shall remain open for sixty (60) days after the hearing, until February 3, 2014 and any additional com-
ments must be submitted in writing to:

Lamis T. Malak, P.E., Hearing Officer
New Jersey Turnpike Authority, P.O. Box 5042
Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095

All comments will be addressed in a written Final Hearing Report, which will be issued after the hearing.

New Jersey’s No Net Loss Reforestation Act
As part of this design public hearing and in accordance with New Jersey Statutes Section 13: 1L-14.4, the New
Jersey Turnpike Authority (a state entity who owns and maintains the Garden State Parkway) is conducting a

public forum to present its plan for deforestation and plan for reforestation of an area at least one acre in size
associated with Garden State Parkway Widening from Milepost 38 to 48.

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULES

2014 2015 2016 2017 |
Contract No. Contract Name 2| a3|adai|az|a3lad al|az|a’ladlaaziazad
P200.254 GSP Widening
MP 38 to 41 L
P200.255 GSP Widening




APPENDIXF

Sign-in Sheet



New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Garden State Parkway Widening from MP 38 to MP 48
Executive Order No. 172 /Deforestation
PUBLIC HEARING
SIGN IN
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY
Thursday, December 5, 2013

Name and Organization/Resident

" | TRAe WASTADTER - CEONZ RENTY TRUST

2 | Tobw [Rfecoq - htlaity Lopity

3 D,Pr/d//fkwgfg BC Pre s ¢

! (o G~ restdent

5 [0 g _ pesde”

| Bran Mauser€ - GYT

! ﬂ/?b’f—/ CAHASACCID — (L/’??‘/%f-} SELKF S 752
5 Tt MQC{J%Q/‘E»W\ — A”an‘f wa Ld

2 J(v«m Ross — MRC 4o Wewrs

10 pgge&zq NMaTTewsS — Gawer Blmad

U | s /Z'z_zkzéo — hllrsas 2L A
2 Maﬁlm fu)amma/}%aﬂ A ﬁfﬂémi _Noifl{ ﬁm€ﬂé4-
13 | FRED IS ~ GEARJA—

14 Wer Kzne. - 2

b 4/@#};9 ﬂ)MMZéﬂ‘L. /&J;JQ(’LMR’AJ P/M ?V)Ou&v't—
16 [Vpul dotsau - EHT DERvy - mby ol
7 | Qonald Ko~ Flanbe Ofy ~ Callowa
18 %wﬁ-@u %»-Udtre - 002&,«\"(9

19 Fear s Dl —  _Adocoks

20 | BRYAN SmaTH -~ GP|

21

22

23

24

Page 1 of 10



New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Garden State Parkway Widening from MP 38 to MP 48
Executive Order No. 172/Deforestation
PUBLIC HEARING
SIGN IN
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY
Thursday, December 5, 2013

Name and Organization/Resident

—J—@aﬂ /: L@W/GSS

Chavr/es 4. Lawless

Roryaca-'r W HAvILAND — Pbﬂ-rf;zfpdr%u S )qufwué\ -

\/H”jzum Korvae<fel - Gollowaf

WO o Nl o ] A~ W) N =

—_
o

—
'—l.

—
N

—
(8]

—
o

—_
(83

—
(@)]

—
~

—
(0]

—
{=)

N
o

N
—

N
N

N
(O8]

N
Y

Page 3 of 10



APPENDIX G

Transcript of Proceedings of Public Hearing



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY

RE: GARDEN STATE PARKWAY
PHASE 3 WIDENING
MILEPOST 38 TO 48

Public Hearing
Thursday December 5, 2013

~_—~ — — ~— ~—

Held:

Egg Harbor Community Center
5045 English Creek Avenue
Egg Harbor Township, NJ

B EF ORE
LAMIS T. MALAK, PE, HEARING OFFICER
SENIOR HIGHWAY ENGINEER
PRESENTE R S

PETER T. KUHNE, PE, PMP, PROGRAM MANAGER
ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

ROBERT B. MATTHEWS, PE
GANNETT FLEMING, INC.

BRIAN W. MAUSERT, PE
GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC.

Darlene Sillitoe
Certified Court Reporter

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Certified Court Reporters & Videographers

425 Eagle Rock Ave., Ste 201 250 Park Ave., 7th F1.
Roseland, NJ 07068 New York, NY 10177
(973) 228-9100 1-800-662-6878 (212) 868-1936

WWw.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PRESENTING SPEAKERS: PAGE :
LAMIS T. MALAK, PE 3, 22
PETER T. KUHNE, PE, PMP 7
ROBERT B. MATTHEWS, PE 12
BRIAN W. MAUSERT, PE 15

PUBLIC SPEAKERS:
CRAIG J. RUMLER, SR. 17

COUNCIL PRESIDENT, CITY OF PORT REPUBLIC

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(The public hearing was commenced at
6:01 p.m.)

MS. MALAK: Good evening and welcome to
the public meeting for the New Jersey Turnpike
Authority, Garden State Parkway Interchange 38
to 48 Widening.

My name is Lamis Malak. I'm the
Turnpike Authority's Project Manager for these
improvements.

It is now 6:01 p.m. on Thursday,
December 5th, 2013. I will be the hearing
officer for these proceedings, and I thank you
for your participation.

This hearing is being conducted pursuant
to Executive Order No. 172, and the format of
this hearing will follow these requirements.

The purpose of this hearing is for the
Authority to receive your opinions,
recommendations, suggestions, and comments
regarding the project and to review and address
the reforestation within the project limits.

Today's public hearing will begin first
with a presentation of the proposed
improvements by representatives of the

Authority. After the presentation, public

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

officials and then any members of the public
will be given the opportunity to provide
comments for the record as follows. It's in
the handout as well, so you may follow along if
you'd like.

Number one, anyone who wishes to speak
should register at the table located at the
entrance to the auditorium and provide all of
the information necessary on the form.

Actually, I picked the list up, so if
anybody wants to sign up, let me know.

Public officials who are registered to
speak will be given the opportunity to speak
first. They will be afforded ten minutes.
Then members of the public who wish to speak
will be given an opportunity to speak. They
will be afforded five minutes. Please keep in
mind that the comment session is not intended
to be a guestion-and-answer period.

The proceedings are being recorded by a
certified court reporter. When you speak,
please state your name, spell your last name,
and state your town of residence loudly and
clearly that so that the court reporter can

hear you.

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

You have the option to provide written
comments using forms located at the
registration table. The written comments will
be entered into the record.

The Authority will accept written
comments from any members of the public.
Members of the public may provide written
comments before February 3rd, 2014, which is
the hearing closing date.

We will evaluate all comments received,
both verbal and written, and will address them
by way of a hearing report filed by the
Authority. The hearing report preparation will
begin after the hearing closing date. A copy
of the hearing report will be sent to all
municipalities and counties within the project.

And now for the presentation. We have
an agenda. To give you an update, where we are
and what we're doing here, The 38 to 48
widening is part of the overall Garden State
Parkway Widening Program.

The Parkway has experienced capacity
issues south of Interchange 80 since the 1990s.
The former New Jersey Highway Authority

studied the needs of this section and

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

determined that the existing two-lane roadway
was experiencing failures. An environmental
assessment was conducted, and all the necessary
permits were obtained in November 2008 to
implement the solution to the capacity issue,
which is to widen the Garden State Parkway by
adding one additional travel lane in each
direction with full-width shoulders and
roadside safety improvements in both the
northbound and southbound directions.

As you may know, the first phase of the
overall program from Milepost 63 to 80 and the
widening of the Mullica River Bridge at
Milepost 49 was completed in 2011.

The second phase of the widening from
Milepost 48 to 63 1is expected to be completed
at the end of January 2014 with only the Bass
River Bridge widening work continuing until
2015.

The Interchange 38 to 48 widening 1is
part of the third phase of the widening
program.

Another purpose of this public hearing
is to address reforestation. Trees will be

cleared as Part of the Interchange 38 to 48

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

widening. The construction of the proposed
stormwater treatment basins requires more
clearing than that that was completed in 2011.

The New Jersey Turnpike Authority 1is
subject to the requirements of the New Jersey
No Net Loss Reforestation Act, and as such, 1is
required by law to mitigate the loss of trees
in excess of one-half acre. A reforestation
plan will be submitted to NJ DEP at the end of
December 2013. The deforestation is 3.9 acres.

It's the Authority's intent to mitigate
for the loss of these trees through direct
monetary compensation to the New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection. The
New Jersey DEP 1is responsible to utilize these
monies 1in tree planting programs within the
project boundaries.

I would now like to ask Peter Kuhne,
the Consultant Program Manager for the Garden
State Parkway Widening Program, to come forward

and expand on the projects.

MR. KUHNE: I'm going to lay this down.
Can you hear me all right? All right. Great.

Again, my name is Peter Kuhne. I'm the
Project Director with Atkins North America. We

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

are the project manager overseeing the design
for this program.

The environmental permits required for
the widening of the Garden State Parkway
includes the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection, New Jersey Coastal
Area Facility Review Act, which is called
CAFRA, State Historic Preservation Office, or
SHRO, New Jersey Pinelands Commission, US Army
Corps of Engineers, and the US Coast Guard.

The permitting process for the Garden
State Parkway widening was initiated in 2003,
and all permits were secured by November 2008.
There are three soil conservation districts
within the program, including Ocean County Soil
Conservation District, Burlington County Soil
Conservation District, and Cape-Atlantic
Conservation District.

One hundred ninety-five acres of the
wetlands mitigation, consisting of enhancement,
restoration, and preservation, were provided
for the 7.7 acres of the impacted wetlands.
The wetlands mitigation was completed in 2008.

As part of the conditions of the

environmental approvals required for this

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

program, a total of 454 acres of mitigation was
provided for the 245 acres of impacted,
threatened, and endangered species habitat.

For the secondary impact mitigation, the
Authority is required to purchase development
rights of properties in Pinelands and the CAFRA
zoned areas. This acquisition is ongoing.

For this phase, the proposed widening
begins at Interchange 38 and ends at
Interchange 48. The proposed improvements
consist of adding a third 12-foot wide travel
lane in both the northbound and southbound
directions and the construction of full-width
inside and outside shoulders. Inside shoulders
will be 10 feet wide, and the outside shoulders
will be 12 feet wide. The majority of the
widening will be in the median.

The inset photograph is a view of the
section of the completed GSP Milepost 48 to 63
widening. And this 1is viewing south along the
Parkway just south of Milepost 63. The
southbound lane is in the right-hand side of
the photograph.

This slide shows the proposed typical

cross section of the Garden State Parkway

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10

widening. There are two scenarios shown. The
bottom view is for inside widening from
Milepost 38, which is just north of the
Atlantic City Expressway, to Milepost 39.7.

And from Milepost 41, which is just south of
the Garden State Parkway, Atlantic City Service
Plaza, to approximately Milepost 48.

The top view is for outside widening
conditions from Milepost 39.7 to Milepost 41.

In addition to the widening, other
ancillary improvements that will be constructed
consist of storm drainage, roadway lighting,
guide rails, pavement striping and signing, and
retention swales. The proposed improvements
will be accommodated within the existing Garden
State Parkway right of way.

Numerous existing utilities either cross
or run alongside the Garden State Parkway from
Milepost 38 to Milepost 48. The proposed
widening improvements will necessitate the
relocation of some of these utilities. Most of
the utilities to be relocated will be done via
advanced utility orders so that relocations
where ever 1is possible will be completed before

the widening construction begins.

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

11

The Parkway crosses several roads and a
rail line that has required significant
coordination with the New Jersey Department of
Transportation, Atlantic County, and New Jersey
Transit.

It is critical to maintain existing
travel patterns and capacity throughout the
construction of the Parkway widening. To
accomplish this, the construction will be
performed in multiple stages and utilize
existing shoulders for temporary traffic
conditions. Reconstruction of the existing
shoulders may be necessary to allow for
temporary traffic use.

The existing traffic capacity on the
Garden State Parkway will be maintained by
keeping two travel lanes open in each direction
during the construction activities. The
existing number of travel lanes on state and
county roads crossing the Parkway will Dbe
maintained during peak traffic periods. In
order to perform some paving operations, the
placement of the bridge girders and other
construction activities, lane closures and

temporary slow-downs during off-peak hours and

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

12

overnight details, will be necessary.

Robert Matthews, who is a project
manager for Gannett Fleming, Incorporated, will
now discuss some of the details for the
widening of the Garden State Parkway from
Milepost 38 to Milepost 41.

Robert?

MR. MATTHEWS: Thank you, Peter.

The project from Milepost 38 to 41 is on
the board to my right.

The southern project limit is Milepost
38, which is just north of the Atlantic City
Expressway. And the northern project limit is
Milepost 41, which is just south of the
Atlantic City Service Area.

In the southern half of the project, the
median area between the northbound and
southbound area is wide. As such, the widening
will occur in the median in that area.

In the middle section of the project,
the median area is very narrow, and the
widening will take place to the outside.

Finally, in the north section of the
project, the median is wide, but the widening

is split both inside and outside. This occurs

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

13

to minimize impacts to natural resources and to
transition to tie into the Interchange 41
improvements being made under a separate
contract.

This contract requires the widening of
the six bridges carrying Garden State Parkway
traffic over various features. They are the
following: Garden State Parkway northbound and
southbound bridges over Westcoat Road at
Milepost 38.9. Garden State Parkway northbound
and southbound bridges over the Atlantic City
Reservoir Flume at Milepost 39.3. The Garden
State Parkway northbound and southbound bridge
over the New Jersey Transit Penn—-Reading
Seashore Line at Milepost 39.9. And the Garden
State Parkway northbound and southbound over
the US Route 30, which is also White Horse
Pike, at Milepost 40.

Bridges over Westcoat Road are full
superstructure replacements in addition to the
widening. Westcoat Road will remain open
during construction but will need to be closed
to traffic overnight to erect the steel beams
for the new bridge. These closures will be of

short duration, and the road will be detoured

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

14

during the closure.

The large electrical distribution line
on Westcoat Road near the Parkway will also
require relocation in line with new utility
poles.

Bridges over the Atlantic City Reservoir
Flume have already been widened under Contract
P200-140. This contract will replace the
bridge deck and parapets of the original
portions of the bridge that were constructed in
1953. No impact to the Reservoir are required.

The bridge over the railroad will be a
full replacement. No long-term outages to that
New Jersey Transit rail service is required.

The bridge over White Horse Pike 1is a

widening only. Work zones for the construction
will be required on White Horse Pike. However,
no long-term lane closures are required. The

lanes on the White Horse Pike will be shifted,
but two lanes in each direction will Dbe
maintained. Also, provisions for pedestrian
traffic under the bridge will be maintained on
at least one side of the White Horse Pike
during the construction.

Construction costs of this contract is

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

15

estimated at $45 million, and the project 1is
expected to take approximately 33 months.

And now I introduce Brian Mausert from
GPI.

MR. MAUSERT: Good evening. I'm Brian
Mausert, GPI. I'm managing the Garden State
Parkway widening between Milepost 42.3 to 48.

This project provides for over five and
a half miles of Parkway widening within the
Townships of Galloway and the City of Port
Republic just north of Jimmie Leeds Road to its
interface with previously constructed widenings
at Interchange 48 at the Route 9 crossing.

The Garden State Parkway pavement
widenings in this section will be toward the
median. The project includes the construction
of acceleration and deceleration lanes at the
new northbound exit and southbound entrance
ramps to Interchange 44, Pomona Road, which is
currently being constructed under another
project.

The project includes the construction of
stormwater management basins, all within the
Garden State Parkway's median, to comply with

NJ DEP stormwater management regulations.

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

16

Existing aerial electric lines over the
Garden State Parkway south of Clarks Landing
Road will be removed, with the replacement of
these facilities to be installed underground at
Clarks Landing Road.

The project includes the deck
replacement and widening of the Garden State
Parkway bridges over Clarks Landing Road 1in the
City of Port Republic and accommodates an
additional -- an additional lane and widened
shoulders.

Bridgework will be conducted behind
temporary shielding. And during construction,
Clarks Landing Road bridges, the Clarks Landing
Road will remain open to traffic with only
temporary slow-downs at night to allow for the
erection of steel girders.

The project includes final striping to
provide for three lanes of traffic on the
Garden State Parkway in both directions, both
within the project limits and beyond north of
the project to just south of the Bass River
Bridge in the north at Milepost 51.3. And
these stripes —-- striping will continue to the

south to the northern interphase of our project

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

17

at Route 9, at the Route 9 Bridge at
Interchange 48.

Construction is anticipated to last
approximately two years, with completion August
2016. Estimated construction cost is between
40 and $50 million.

And I'll invite Lamis Malak back for a
summary.

MS. MALAK: Thank you, guys. Okay.

At this time the public is invited to
provide comments regarding the physical
improvements as well as the deforestation and
its mitigation for the loss of trees, either
orally at the hearing or in writing, as I
mentioned earlier.

The floor is now open for public
comment, and I'm going to read the public
officials first. And when I read your name
please come forward.

Craig Rummler.

MR. RUMMLER: Yeah.

MS. MALAK: Feel free to walk around.

MR. RUMMLER: I'm currently the City
Councilman President for the Board of the City

of Port Republic.

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

18

I would ask that the Transit Authority,
Transportation Authority, include Port Republic
in their original -- or any time there's any
changes. What happened was, we got a notice
from the County of Atlantic that Clarks Landing
Road was going to be totally closed during the
original operation or the original planning.
Had anybody bothered to contact the City of
Port Republic, we would have been able to head
that off. But as it was, 1t took a couple
weeks, and finally agreed to remain Clarks
Landing Road —-- at least remain open during the
project. By closing it, you would completely
shut off half the town.

Anybody that lives west of the Parkway
would have —-- i1if they had had a fire or
anything, emergency services would have taken
an extra 20 minutes to get to those residences.
So that was the critical point to keep Clarks
Landing Road open. We thank you for amending
that.

We would ask that in the future, 1if
there's any changes, that rather than go
through the County because it is a county road

that you would also include Port Republic in

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

19

any decision-making factors.

You mentioned about having to close the
road during —-- when they set the steel. We
understand that. My concern there is 1if
anybody goes to the area, we have two homes
that are from me to the less than the back of
the room away from the Parkway. And any kind
of working at night is going to -- you know,
people have to leave their homes because it's
so close. So we would ask that any night work
or off-hours work, you know, if we could get
advance notification on when that will happen
to let these people know, and it will be
limited to, as much as —-- you know, as least as
possible.

One other thing I have to say, we -—-
when this project first started with the
widening, we had asked the Garden State Parkway
or the Turnpike Authority to consider some sort

of noise abatement along some areas of the

Parkway. This being because many of the homes
on ——- it would be the east side of the Parkway
in the south —-- northbound lane are very, very

close to the Garden State Parkway.

A couple years ago Atlantic Electric

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

20

decided to run high-tension wires down the
Parkway. And although it was on the west side
of the Parkway, a lot of us do live on the west
side of the Parkway, 1t took away a lot of the
forestation. I personally live on the west
side of the Parkway, and my property —-- I have
13 acres, and my property abuts the Parkway.
And before the electric company come in, I
couldn't see the Parkway. But now I have clear
view of the Parkway, and I have clear noise of
the Parkway. By adding the third lane, 1it's
going to increase it that much more.

Now the people on the other side of the
Parkway, they virtually walk out their back
door and almost right on the Parkway. So we
contacted the Turnpike Authority for
references. They said they did all their fancy
surveys, took all their noise sounds [sic] and
said it wasn't strong enough. But I would ask

anybody that doesn't think that it is to

come —-- please come to these town -- come to
Port Republic. Sit in our residents' living
room and hear the noise. I mean, 1it's
wintertime. Traffic is less. But I can hear
it. And I have 13 acres, and I'm several

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

21

hundred feet off the Parkway. But it's a
constant drone of noise, especially on the
weekends, especially on holidays. It's a
constant. And you have those rumble strips.
And that's all you hear, BBBBRRRRRR, all the
time.

The people on the other side of the
Parkway, they live a lot closer than I do, and
it's hard. It's terrible. A lot of people
can't sleep at night in the summertime with the
bus traffic and heavy-duty traffic.

So I would ask that somebody, please,

come down. Sit with our neighbors. Sit with
our residents and see what they go through. We
need some sort a noise abatement. The Mayor

had asked, also, about some sort of trees, and
we were shot down.

But this widening of the third lane in
the center, you're taking out more forestation.
You have to. It's known. And that's what
makes —-- cuts some of the noise down. But not
now only the people get northbound traffic, but
because there's a third lane, they're going to
get southbound traffic. So they're going to

get hit from both sides.

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

22

So we would ask that you really consider

reforestation, consider noise. It's not that
long of a stretch. It's a short. It's a

couple miles, which I know 1is expensive. But
it is a couple miles. And it is -- it affects

probably a dozen to two dozen families that own
property along the Parkway.

Thank you for holding this here. We
appreciate it.

MS. MALAK: Okay. I have no one else on
the list. Has anyone changed their mind that
they want to come on up?

And if you do decide, we're here to 7,
so I guess we'll close the comment period right
now. And if someone decides, please see me.
And 1f anybody sees somebody come in, you know.
But we'll be here unitl 7:00, and we'll wrap up
at that time.

So thank you, and I'll be back later.

(The public comment portion was paused
at 6:24 p.m.)

MS. MALAK: It is now 7 p.m. The
hearing is now closed.

The hearing report will be prepared by

the Authority and will be available for the

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

23

public.

Thank you, everyone, for attending.

Okay.

(Applause.)

(The public hearing was adjourned at

7:00 p.m.)

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878

www.rosenbergandassociates.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

24

CERTTIU FTICATE

I, DARLENE SILLITOE, a Certified Court
Reporter and Notary Public of the State of New
Jersey, certify that the foregoing is a true
and accurate transcript of the proceedings.

I further certify that I am neither attorney,
of counsel for, nor related to or employed by any
of the parties to the action; further that I am not
a relative or employee of any attorney or counsel
employed in this case; nor am I financially

interested in the action.

DARLENE SILLITOE, CCR

License No 30XI0102300

Dated: December 28, 2013
My Notary Commission Expires
July 22, 2014

ID No 2062871

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. (800) 662-6878
www.rosenbergandassociates.com



25

A

abatement
19:20 21:15
able18:9
about 19:2
21:16
abuts 20:7
acceleration
15:17
accept 5:5
accommodated
10:15
accommodates
16:9
accomplish
11:9
accurate24:6
acquisition
9:7
acre 7:8
acres 7:10
8:19,22 9:1
9:2 20:7,25
Act 7:6 8:7
action24:9,12
activities
11:18,24
Actually 4:10
adding6:7
9:11 20:11
addition10:10
13:20
additionalo6:7
16:10,10
address 3:20
5:11 6:24
adjourned 23:5
advance 19:12
advanced 10:23
aeriallo:1
affects 22:5
afforded4:14
4:17
after 3:25
5:14
Again7:24

agenda 5:18
ago19:25
agreed18:11
allowl11:13
16:16
almost 20:15
along4:4 9:20
19:20 22:7
alongside
10:18
already 14:7
although20:2
amending 18:20
Americal:13
7:25
ancillary
10:11
another 6:23
15:20
anticipated
17:3
anybody 4:11
18:8,15 19:5
20:20 22:16
anyone 4:6
22:11
anything18:17
Applause 23:4
appreciate
22:9
approvals 8:25
approximately
10:7 15:2
17:4
areaf8:7 12:15
12:17,18,19
12:21 19:5
areas 9:7
19:20
Army 8:9
around17:22
asked19:18
21:16
assessment 6:3
ASSOCIATES
1:20

Atkins 1:13
7:25
Atlantic10:4
10:6 11:4
12:12,15
13:11 14:6
18:5 19:25
attending23:2
attorney24:7
24:10
auditoriumi: 8
August 17:4
Authorityl:1
3:5,18,25
5:5,13, 24
7:4 9:5 18:1
18:2 19:19
20:16 22:25
Authority's
3:8 7:11
available
22:25
Avel:22,22
Avenue l:7/
away 19:7 20:4

B

back17:7 19:6
20:14 22:19
basins 7:2
15:23
Bass6:17
16:22
BBBBRRRRRR
21:5
beams 13:23
because 18:24
19:9,21
21:23
before5:8
10:24 20:8
begin3:22
5:14
begins 9:9
10:25
behind16:12

being3:14
4:20 13:3
15:20 19:21
betweenl12:17
15:7 17:5
beyond16:21
board12:10
17:24
both5:11 6:9
9:12 12:25
16:20, 20
21:25
bothered18:8
bottom10:2
boundaries
72177
Brianl:16 2:5
15:3,5
bridge6:13,18
11:23 13:13
13:24 14:9
14:10,12,15
14:22 16:23
17:1
bridges13:6,9
13:11,19
14:6 16:8,14
Bridgework
16:12
Burlington
8:16
bus21:11

C

CAFRA8:8 9:6
called8:7
can't21:10
capacity 5:22
6:5 11:7,15
Cape—-Atlantic
8:17
carryingl3:6
case?24:11
CCR24:19
centerl1:7
21:19

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

www.rosenbergandassociates.com

(800) 662-6878



26

certifiedl:17
1:21 4:21
24:3
certify24:5,7
changed?22:11
changes 18:4
18:23
City2:10 10:4
10:6 12:12
12:15 13:11
14:6 15:10
16:9 17:23
17:24 18:8
Clarks 16:2,5
16:8,14,14
18:5,11,19
clear20:9,10
cleared6:25
clearing 7:3
clearly4:24
closel19:2,10
19:24 22:14
closed13:22
18:6 22:23
closer21:8
closing5:9,14
18:13
closurel4:1
closures11:24
13:24 14:18
Coast 8:10
Coastal8:6
come 7:20
17:19 20:8
20:21,21,21
21:13 22:12
22:16
commenced3:1
comment 4:18
17:17 22:14
22:20
comments 3:19
4:3 5:2,3,6
5:8,10 17:11
Commission8:9
24:23

Community 1:7
company 20: 8
compensation
7:13
completed6:14
6:16 7:3
8:23 9:19
10:24
completely
18:13
completion
17:4
comply 15:24
concernl9:4
conditions
8:24 10:9
11:12
conducted3:14
6:3 16:12
conservation
8:14,16,17
8:18
consider19:19
22:1,2
consist 9:11
10:12
consisting
8:20
constant 21:2
21:4
constructed
10:11 14:10
15:12, 20
construction
7:1 9:13
10:25 11:
11:18, 24
13:22 14:16
14:24,25
15:16,22
16:13 17:3,5
Consultant
7:19
contact 18:8
contacted
20:16

8,9

continue l6:24
continuing
6:18
contract 13:4
13:5 14:7,8
14:25
coordination
11:3
copyb:14
Corps 8:10
cost17:5
costs 14:25
couldl19:11
couldn't 20:9
COUNCIL2:10
Councilman
17:24
counsel 24:8
24:10
counties 5:16
county8:15,16
11:4,20 18:5
18:24,24
couple 18:10
19:25 22:4,5
court1:17,21
4:21,24 24:3
Craig2:9
17:20
Creek 1:7
criticalll:6
18:19
cross 9:25
10:17
crossesl11:1
crossingl11:20
15:13
currently
15:20 17:23
cuts21:21

D

Darlenel:17
24:3,19

date5:9,14

Dated24:22

deceleration
15:17
December 1:4
3:11 7:10
24:22
decide22:13
decided20:1
decides 22:15
decision—m. ..
19:1
deck14:9 16:6
deforestation
7:10 17:12
DEP 7:9,15
15:25
Department
7:14 8:5
11:3
design8:1
details12:1,4
determined6:1
detoured13:25
development
9:5
direct 7:12
direction6:8
11:17 14:20
directions
6:10 9:13
16:20
Director 7:25
discuss 12:4
distribution
14:2
District 8:16
8:17,18
districts8:14
doesn't 20:20
doing5:19
done 10:22
door 20:15
down 7:22 20:1
21:13,17,21
dozen22:6,6
drainage10:12
drone21:2

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

www.rosenbergandassociates.com

(800) 662-6878




277

durationl13:25

during11:18
11:21,25
13:22 14:1
14:24 16:13
18:6,12 19:3

E

each6:7 11:17
14:20
Eaglel:22
earlier17:15
east 19:22
Eggl:7,8
either10:17
17:13
electricl6:1
19:25 20:8
electrical
14:2
else22:10
emergency
18:17
employed24:8
24:11
employee24:10
end6:17 7:9
endangered 9:3
ends 9:9
ENGINEER1:10
Engineers 8:10
Englishl:7
enhancement
8:20
enough20:19
enteredb5:4
entrance 4:8
15:18
environmental
6:2 7:14 8:3
8:6,25
erect 13:23
erectionl6:17
especially
21:2,3
estimated15:1

17:5
evaluate5:10
evening 3:3

15:5
everyone 23:2
excess 7:8
Executive 3:15
existing6:1

10:15,17

11:6,11,12

11:15,19

16:1
exit15:18
expand 7:21
expected6:16

15:2
expensive 22:4
experienced

5:22
experiencing

6:2
Expires 24:23
Expressway

10:4 12:13
extral8:18

F

facilities
16:4
Facility8:7
factors19:1
failures6:2
families22:6
fancy 20:17
features 13:7
February 5:8
Feell7:22
feet 9:15, 16
21:1
filed5:12
finall6:18
finally12:23
18:11
financially
24:11
firel8:106

first 3:22
4:14 6:11
17:18 19:17

fived4:17 15:8

F11:22

Flemingl:15
12:3

floorl7:16

Flume 13:12
14:7

follow3:16
4:4

following13:8

follows 4:3

foregoing24:5

forestation
20:5 21:19
form4:9

format 3:15

former 5:24

forms5:2

forward 7:20
17:19

freel’7:22

from5:6 6:12
6:15 10:2,5
10:9,18 12:5
12:9 15:3
18:5 19:6,7
21:25

full13:19
14:13

full-widtho6:8
9:13
further24:7,9

future 18:22

12:5 13:6,8
13:10,12,15
15:6,14,24
16:2,7,20
19:18,24
girders11:23
16:17
give5:18
given4:2,13
4:16
gol8:23 21:14
goes 19:5
going /:22
17:17 18:6
19:8 20:12
21:23,24
Good3:3 15:5
GPI15:4,6
Great 7:23
GREENMAN-P. ..
1:16
GSP9:19
Guard8:10
guess 22:14
guide10:13
guys17:9

H

G

Galloway 15:10

Gannett 1:15
12:3

Garden1:3 3:5
5:20 6:6
7:19 8:4,11
9:25 10:6,15
10:18 11:16

habitat 9:3
half12:16
15:9 18:14
handout 4:4
happen19:12
happened 18:4
Harborl:7,8
hard21:9
head18:9
hear4:25 7:23
20:23,24
21:5
hearingl1:3,10
3:1,11,14,16
3:17,22 5:9
5:12,13,14
5:15 6:23
17:14 22:23

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

www.rosenbergandassociates.com

(800) 662-6878




28

22:24 23:5
heavy—-duty
21:11
Held1:6
here5:19 22:8
22:13,17
Highway 1:10
5:24
high-tension
20:1
Historic8:8
hit21:25
holding22:8
holidays 21:3
homes 19:5, 9
19:21
Horse 13:17
14:15,17,19
14:23
hours11:25
However 14:17
hundred8:19
21:1

I

ID24:25
impact 9:4
14:11
impacted8:22
9:2
impacts13:1
implement 6:5
improvements
3:9,24 6:9
9:10 10:11
10:14, 20
13:3 17:12
include18:2
18:25
includes 8:5
15:16,22
16:6,18
including8:15
Incorporated
12:3
increase 20:12

information
4:9
initiated8:12
inset 9:18
inside9:14,14
10:2 12:25
installed16:4
intended 4:18
intent 7:11
Interchange
3:5 5:23
6:20,25 9:9
9:10 13:2
15:13,19
17:2
interested
24:12
interface
15:12
interphase
16:25
introducel5:3
invitel7:7
invited17:10
issue6:5
issues 5:23
it's4:3 7:11
19:9 20:11
20:23 21:1,3
21:9,9,20
22:2,3,3
I'1117:7
22:19
I'm3:7 7:22
7:24 15:5,6
17:17,23
20:25

J

January6:17

Jerseyl:1,1
3:4 5:24 7:4
7:5,13,15
8:5,6,9 11:3
11:4 13:14
14:14 24:5

Jimmiel15:11

July 24:24

Just 9:21 10:3
10:5 12:12
12:14 15:11
16:22

K

keep4:17
18:19
keepingl11:17
kind19:7
know4:11 6:11
19:8,11,13
19:14 22:4
22:16
known21:20
Kuhnel:13 2:3
7:18,22,24

L

Lamis1:10 2:2
3:7 17:7
Landingl16:2,5
16:8,14,14
18:5,12,20
lane6:7 9:12
9:22 11:24
14:18 16:10
19:23 20:11
21:18,23
lanes11:17,19
14:19,20
15:17 16:19
large14:2
last 4:22 17:3
later22:19
law 7:7
lay 7:22
least 14:23
18:12 19:14
leave 19:9
Leeds 15:11
less 19:6
20:24
License24:20

lighting10:12
limit12:11,13
limited19:14

limits3:21
16:21
linell:2
13:15 14:2,4
lines16:1
list 4:10
22:11
live20:3,5
21:8
lives18:15

living20:22
located4:7
5:2
long22:3
long-term
14:13,18
loss7:6,7,12
17:13
lot 20:3,4
21:8,9
loudly 4:23

M

made 13:3
maintainll:6
maintained
11:16,21
14:21,22
majority 9:16
makes 21:21
Malak1:10 2:2
3:3,7 17:7,9
17:22 22:10
22:22
management
15:23,25
manager 1:13
3:8 7:19 8:1
12:3
managing 15:6
many 19:21
Matthews 1:14
2:4 12:2,8

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

www.rosenbergandassociates.com

(800) 662-6878



29

Mausert 1:16
2:5 15:3,5,6
may4:4 5:7
6:11 11:13
Mayor 21:15
mean20:23
median9:17
12:17,19,21
12:24 15:16
15:24
meeting 3:4
members 4:1,15
5:0,7
mentioned
17:15 19:2
middle12:20
Milepost 1:4
6:12,14,16
9:19,21 10:3
10:4,5,7,9,9
10:19,19
12:6,6,9,11
12:14 13:10
13:12,15,18
15:7 16:23
miles15:9
22:4,5
millionl5:1
17:6
mind4:18
22:11
minimizel3:1
minutes 4:14
4:17 18:18
mitigate7:7
7:11
mitigation
8:20,23 9:1
9:4 17:13
monetary 7:13
monies 7:16
months 15:2
muchl19:14
20:12
Mullicao6:13
multiple11:10

municipali...
5:16

N

name 3:7 4:22
4:22 7:24
17:18

narrowl2:21

naturall3:1

near14:3

necessary4:9
6:3 11:13
12:1

necessitate
10:20

need13:22
21:15

needs 5:25

neighbors
21:13

neither24:7

Net 7:6

newl:1,1,23
3:4 5:24 7:4
7:5,13,15
8:5,6,9 11:3
11:4 13:14
13:24 14:4
14:14 15:18
24:4

night 16:16
19:8,10
21:10

ninety-five
8:19

NJ1:8,23 7:9
15:25

noise 19:20
20:10,18,23
21:2,15,21
22:2

northl:13
7:25 10:3
12:12,23
15:11 16:21
16:23

northbound
6:10 9:12
12:17 13:8
13:10,13,16
15:18 19:23
21:22
northernl2?2:13
16:25
Notary24:4,23
noticel8:4
notification
19:12
November 6:4
8:13
now3:10 5:17
7:18 12:4
15:3 17:16
20:9,13
21:22 22:15
22:22,23
number 4:6
11:19
Numerous 10:17
NY1:23

o)

obtained6:4
occur 12:19
occurs 12:25
Ocean8:15
Office8:8
officer1:10
3:12
officials4:1
4:12 17:18
off-hours
19:11
off-peak11:25
Okay17:9
22:10 23:3
oned:6 6:7
8:19 14:23
19:16 22:10
one-half 7:8
ongoing 9:7
only6:17

14:16
21:22
openll:17
13:21 16:15
17:16 18:12
18:20
operationl8:7
operations
11:22
opinions 3:18
opportunity
4:2,13,16
optionb5:1
orallyl17:14
order3:15
11:22
orders 10:23
originall4:9
18:3,7,7
other10:10
11:23 19:16
20:13 21:7
outages14:13
outside9:14
9:15 10:8
12:22,25
overall 5:20
6:12
overnight 12:1
13:23
overseeing8:1

16:15

P

PAGE 2:1
parapets 14:9
Park1:22
Parkway 1:3
3:5 5:21,22
6:6 7:20 8:4
8:12 9:21,25
10:6,16,18
11:1,8,16,20
12:5 13:6,8
13:10,13,16
14:3 15:7,9
15:14 16:2,8

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

www.rosenbergandassociates.com

(800) 662-6878




30

16:20 18:15
19:7,18,21
19:22,24
20:2,3,4,6,7
20:9,10,11
20:14,15
21:1,8 22:7
Parkway's
15:24
part5:20 6:21
6:25 8:24
participation
3:13
parties24:9
patterns11:7
paused22:20
pavement 10:13
15:14
pavingl1l:22
PE1:10,13,14
l1:16 2:2,3,4
2:5
peakl11:21
pedestrian
14:21
Penn-Reading
13:14
peoplel19:9,13
20:13 21:7,9
21:22
performl11:22
performed
11:10
period4:19
22:14
periods11:21
permits6:4
8:3,13
permitting
8:11
personally
20:5
Peter1:13 2:3
7:18,24 12:8
phasel:4 6:11
6:15,21 9:8

photograph
9:18,23
physicall7:11
picked4:10
Pike13:18
14:15,17,19
14:23
Pinelands 8:9
9:6
placel12:22
placement
11:23
plan7:9
planning18:7
planting 7:16
PlazalO:7
please4:17,22
17:19 20:21
21:12 22:15
PMP1:13 2:3
point 18:19
poles 14:5
Pomona 15:19
Port 2:10
15:10 16:9
17:25 18:2,9
18:25 20:22
portion22:20
portions 14:10
possible 10:24
19:15
preparation
5:13
prepared22:24
presentation
3:23,25 5:17
PRESENTING2:1
preservation
8:8,21
President 2:10
17:24
previously
15:12
probably 22:6
proceedings
3:12 4:20

24:6
process8:11
programl:13

5:21 6:12,22

7:19,20 8:2

8:15 9:1
programs 7:16
project 3:8, 20

3:21 5:16

7:17,25 8:1

12:2,9,11,13

12:16,20,24
15:1,8,16,21

15:22 16:6

16:18,21,22

16:25 18:13

19:17
projects 7:21
properties 9:6
property 20:6

20:7 22:7
proposed3:23

7:1 9:8,10

9:24 10:14

10:19
Protection

7:14 8:6
provide4:2, 8

5:1,7 16:19

17:11
provided8:21

9:2
provides 15:8
provisions

14:21
publicl:3 2:8

3:1,4,22,25

4:1,12,15

5:6,7 6:23

17:10,16,17

22:20 23:1,5

24:4
purchase 9:5
purpose3:17

6:23
pursuant 3:14

p-m3:2,10
22:21,22
23:6

P200-14014:8

Q
question-a...
4:19

R

railll:2
14:14
railroadl4:12
rails10:13
ramps 15:19
rather 18:23
readl7:17,18
really22:1
receive 3:18
received5:10
recommenda. . .
3:19
Reconstruc. ..
11:12
record4:3 5:4
recorded 4:20
references
20:17
reforestation
3:21 6:24
7:6,8 22:2
regarding 3:20
17:11
register4:7
registered
4:12
registration
5:3
regulations
15:25
related24:8
relative 24:10
relocated
10:22
relocation
10:21 14:4

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

www.rosenbergandassociates.com

(800) 662-6878



31

relocations
10:23
remainl3:21
16:15 18:11
18:12
removed16:3
replacel14:8
replacement
14:13 16:3,7
replacements
13:20
report 5:12,13
5:15 22:24
reporter1l:17
4:21,24 24:4
Reporters1:21
representa. ..
3:24
Republic2:10
15:11 16:9
17:25 18:2,9
18:25 20:22
requirel4:4
required7/:7
8:3,25 9:5
11:2 14:11
14:14,17,18
requirements
3:16 7:5
requires 7:2
13:5
Reservoir
13:12 14:6
14:11
residence 4:23
residences
18:18
residents
20:22 21:14
resources 13:1
responsible
7:15
restoration
8:21
retention
10:14

review3:20
8:7
right 7:23, 23
10:16 12:10
20:15 22:14
rights 9:6
right-hand
9:22
Riveroc:13,18
16:22
roadl3:9,19
13:21,25
14:3 15:11
15:19 16:3,5
16:8,14,15
18:6,12,20
18:24 19:3
roads11:1, 20
roadside6:9
roadwayo6:1
10:12
Robert 1:14
2:4 12:2,7
Rock 1:22
rooml9:7
20:23
Roseland1:23
ROSENBERG 1: 20
Route 13:17
15:13 17:1,1
rumble21:4
RUMLER 2 : 9
Rummler 17:20
17:21,23
runl0:18 20:1

S

safety6:9
said20:17,19
scenarios 10:1
Seashore 13:15
second6:15
secondary 9:4
section5:25
9:19, 25
12:20,23

15:15
secured8:13
see20:9 21:14

22:15
sees 22:16
SENIOR1:10
sent 5:15
separate13:3
servicel0:6

12:15 14:14
services 18:17
session4:18
set19:3
severalll:1l

20:25
shielding

16:13
shifted14:19
short 13:25

22:3
shot 21:17
should4:7
shoulders6:8

9:14,14,15

11:11,13

16:11
shown1l0:1
shows 9:24
SHRO 8:9
shut 18:14
sic20:18
side9:22

14:23 19:22

20:2,4,6,13

21:7
sides 21:25
sign4:11
significant

11:2
signing10:13
Sillitoel:17

24:3,19
since 5:23
Sit20:22

21:13,13
six13:6

sleep21:10
slide 9:24
slow—downs
11:25 16:16
s0il8:14,15
8:16
solution6:5
somebody 21:12
22:16
sort19:19
21:15,16
sounds 20:18
south5:23
9:20,21 10:5
12:14 16:2
16:22,25
19:23
southbound
6:10 9:12,22
12:18 13:9
13:11,13,16
15:18 21:24
southernl2:11
12:16
speak4:6,13
4:13,15,16
4:21
SPEAKERS 2:1, 8
species 9:3

spell 4:22
split 12:25
SR2:9

stages11:10

started19:17

statel:1,3
3:5 4:22,23
5:20 6:6
7:20 8:4,8
8:12 9:25
10:6,16,18
11:16,19
12:5 13:6,8
13:10,13, 106
15:6,14,24
16:2,7,20
19:18, 24

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

www.rosenbergandassociates.com

(800) 662-6878




32

24:4
Stel:22
steel 13:23
16:17 19:3
storm10:12
stormwater 7:2
15:23,25
stretch22:3
stripes16:24
stripingl10:13
16:18,24
strips21:4
strong20:19
studied 5:25
subject 7:5
submitted 7:9
such7:6 12:18
suggestions
3:19
summary 17:8
summertime
21:10
superstruc...
13:20
surveys 20:18
swales10:14

T

table4:7 5:3
takel2:22
15:2
takenl18:17
taking21:19
temporary
11:11,14,25
16:13,16
tend:14
terrible21:9
thank 3:12
12:8 17:9
18:20 22:8
22:19 23:2
that's21:5, 20
there's18:3
18:23 21:23
they're21:23

21:24
thing19:16
think 20:20
thirdo:21

9:11 20:11

21:18,23
threatened9:3
three8:14

16:19
throughout

11:7
Thursday 1:4

3:10
tiel3:2
time17:10

18:3 21:06

22:18
Today's 3:22
top10:8
totalo:1l
totally 18:6
toward15:15
town4:23

18:14 20:21
Township 1:8
Townships

15:10
trafficll:11

11:14,15,21

13:7,23

14:22 16:15

16:19 20:24

21:11,11,22

21:24
transcript

24:6
Transit 11:5

13:14 14:14

18:1
transition

13:2
Transporta...

11:4 18:2
travel6: 7/

9:11 11:7,17

11:19

treatment 7:2
tree 7:16
treeso6:24 7:7
7:12 17:13
21:16
true24:5
Turnpikel:1
3:4,8 7:4
19:19 20:16
twol0:1 11:17
14:20 17:4
19:5 22:6
two—-lane6:1
typical9:24

U

under 13:3
14:7,22
15:20

underground
16:4

understand
19:4
unitl22:17
untilo6:18
update5:18
usell:14
utilities
10:17,21,22

utility 10:23
14:4

utilize 7:15
11:10

v

various 13:7

verbal5:11

Videographers
1:21

view9:18 10:2
10:8 20:10

viewing 9:20

virtually
20:14

W

walk17:22
20:14
want 22:12
wants 4:11
wasn't 20:19
way5:12 10:16
weekends 21:3
weeks 18:11
welcome 3:3
west 18:15
20:2,3,5
Westcoat 13:9
13:19,21
14:3
wetlands 8:20
8:22,23
we'll22:14,17
22:17
we'reb5:19
22:13
White 13:17
14:15,17,19
14:23
wide 9:11,15
9:16 12:18
12:24
wideno6:6
widened 14:7
16:10
wideningl:4
3:6 5:20,21
6:13,15,18
6:20,21 7:1
7:20 8:4,12
9:8,17,20
10:1,2,8,10
10:20, 25
11:8 12:5,18
12:22,24
13:5,21
14:16 15:7,9
16:7 19:18
21:18
widenings
15:12,15
wintertime

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

www.rosenbergandassociates.com

(800) 662-6878




33

20:24
wires 20:1
wish4:15
wishes 4:6
work 6:18
14:16 19:10
19:11
working19:8
wrap22:17
writingl7:14
writtenb5:1,3
5:5,7,11

WwWw.rosenb. ..

1:25

2

Y

Yeah17:21
years1l7:4
19:25
York1:23
you'd4:5
you're21:19

2018:18
20038:12
20086:4 8:13
8:23
2011:22
20116:14 7:3
20131:4 3:11
7:10 24:22
20145:8 6:17
24:24
20156:19
201617:5
2062871 24:25
212 1:24
222:2 24:24
228-91001:24
2459:2
2501:22
2824:22

481:4 3:06
5:19 6:16, 20
6:25 9:10,19
10:7,19 15:7
15:13 17:2

496:14

5

51:4
5th3:11
50451:7
51.316:23

6

6:013:2,10

6:2422:21

636:12,16
9:19,21

7

3

Z

zoned 9:7/
zones 14:16

$

$4515:1
$5017:6

0

070681:23

1

1-800-662-. ..

1:24
109:15
101771:23
122:4 9:16
12-foot 9:11
1320:7,25
152:5
172:9
1723:15
195314:11
1990s5:23

31:4 2:2
3rd5:8
3.97:10
3013:17
30X10102300
24:20
3315:2
381:4 3:5
5:19 6:20,25
9:9 10:3,19
12:6,9,12
38.913:10
39.313:12
39.710:4,9
39.913:15

72:3 22:13,22

7th1:22

7.78:22

7:0022:17
23:6

8

805:23 6:12
868-19361:24

9

4

4013:18 17:6
4110:5,9 12:6
12:9,14 13:2
42.315:7
4251:22
4415:19
4549:1

915:13 17:1,1
9731:24

ROSENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

www.rosenbergandassociates.com

(800) 662-6878



APPENDIX H

Newspaper Articles Regarding Hearing



M Mlke s seafOOd HEHE _,,.-Polarﬂaarn
¥ POLAR BEAR = HEEISTEH#SI.III(IEI!
CRUN-WALKfor AUTISM *5&

~ Site Search... 27°

- Subm 5, o rcast

Search Archives »

Homew= Newsw= Opinion= Obitsw Sportse= Business» A&E= At The Shorew Wellness= Hometownw= News

BREAKING NEWS Hamels says he won't be ready for Opening Day; Phillies sig

Home » Hometown » Absecon | Port Republic

Agency: Wider parkway means fewer crashes in
Atlantic County

Story Comments Print Font Size:

wwest (1] 840 [Pai] [0 ;

Posted: Friday, December 6, 2013 12:27 am

By DONALD WITTKOWSKI Staff Writer

EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP — Garden State Parkway officials are promising smoother rides and fewer accidents
with the widening of a 10-mile stretch that becomes congested during the summer tourist rush to the Jersey Shore.

The project will add a third lane in each direction between mileposts 38 and 48 through the Atlantic County
communities of Port Republic, Galloway Township and Egg Harbor Township.

Representatives of the New Jersey Turnpike Authority, the parkway’s operating agency, touted the benefits of the
project during a public hearing Thursday night at the Egg Harbor Township Community Center.

John Withers, the authority’s supervising engineer, predicted there will be “significant” improvements to traffic flow
and safety when the heavily traveled toll road is widened in this area.

“We saw 14-mile backups in the summertime. They are going to be a thing of the past,” Withers said. “People will
no longer give a second thought to traveling because the traffic won’t be as bad as in the past.”

The project represents the next phase of a $900 million widening of the southern part of the parkway from Toms
River, Ocean County, into Atlantic County, including improvements to the bridges spanning the Mullica and Bass
rivers.

http://www.pressofatlanticcity.com/communities/absecon_galloway_port-r... 2/12/2014



http://www.pressofatlanticcity.com/communities/absecon_galloway_port-r... 2/12/2014



Posted in Absecon galloway port-republic, Breaking, Atlantic on Friday, December 6, 2013 12:27 am.

http://www.pressofatlanticcity.com/communities/absecon_galloway_port-r... 2/12/2014



APPENDIX 1

Written Comments Received



New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Garden State Parkway Widening

Robert ). Mastandrea
Director of__Specia| Operations

3307 Trindle Road
Camp Hill, PA 170155115
Tel 717.909.4699
Name Olffice 717.737.6597
Fax 717.737.6499
Address:

srmastandrea@cdir.com
www.cedarrealtytrust.com

Phone # (optional):

Are you a '(pillease check all that apply):

member of a historic preservation group member of an environmental group

resident business owner member of a grass roots group

PLEASE PROVIDE ANY COMMENTS YOU MAY HAVE ON THIS PROJECT (Comments should be post-
marked by February 3, 2014, see address on the back of this sheet.)

Oy

*-?s\/_.QCﬁC \iu%\)) S ’:\20 bA\'u&'L c‘m"i\%w‘)f«&\!/fv‘p OS5
\3\6\3\ \/\&C,u\:)\ A 3‘:&’{&. o \mu)L Q. ’\7&_3\(‘}&
W v\XJUL 3\@/\\/\ \\!\/k \L O%}J\(J\)( %CO C\-wk&

)

0y /?M de"\ WL AOWL \MDMQELM\%

e\ %\C\\AQU\\/()@/\ J;o\,g\,u;\ju Q — RECEIVED NJTA

DEC 11263
J%(W\/\é»%

ENGINEERING - DESIGH




Public Comment

Concerns Regarding the Necessity and Implications of Phase 3 of the widening of the Garden
State Parkway in Southern New Jersey

New Jersey Turnpike Authority, Engineering Department
P.0. Box 5042

Woodbridge, NJ 07095

Attn: Lamis T, Malak, P.E., Senior Highway Engineer

Mr. Malak,

| am writing to voice my concern with the Garden State Parkway widening project that has

undergone two phases, with a third set to begin in the coming year of 2014. The project not only incurs
a huge expense to the New Jersey taxpayers, it is also injurious to the state’s already poor water quality,
and it is likely to encourage the further development of a severely overdeveloped area. The relatively
insubstantial need for the project does not justify the total cost that would be occurred; both financially
and to public health and wellbeing. If your department is not convinced that the damages far outweigh
the benefit of this project, then | must entreat you to consider moving forward in a manner which limits
damage to the environment and improves the Parkway in ways beyond the alleviation of traffic.

This project will directly eliminate large expanses of vegetation and replace them with
impervious surfaces. This will result in an increase in the base surface discharge of stormwater along
the entire length of the construction project. | understand that stormwater management facilities are to
be constructed in an attempt to curb this increase. However, | have observed the management
practices that have been employed in conjunction with the shoulder installation occurring further north
on the Parkway. If these are the current standard practices of your agency, then the proposed
undertaking will similarly result in the removal of vegetated areas to construct sandy retention basins.
Such basins, which are apparently only vegetated by hydroseeding, are not equipped to eliminate heavy
metals and other contaminants associated with road run-off before the water percolates into the
underlying groundwater or nearby water bodies. Vegetated systems are much more effective in this
regard, and naturally vegetated lowlands typically have a much higher permeability than manmade
stormwater management structures. The widening of the Parkway also serves to increase the ease of
access to the coast, which will potentially serve to encourage further development in this area.

In order to justify the completion of such a project, a study should be completed demonstrating
that significant traffic delays are caused on a frequent and regular basis, and that these delays are the
result of a lack of sufficient driving lanes and not the result of accidents and construction activity. Such a
study does not appear to have been conducted and made available to the public. Therefore, i must
regrettably base my understanding of the level of need for this project on anecdotal evidence and
common knowledge amongst residence of the New Jersey’s coastal region. Before | justify myself,
however, [ would like to say that the completion of an expensive and injurfous undertaking such as this
without a formal study supporting its need is not justifiable. If such studies have been completed, |
encourage your department to release this information to the public in a form of media more relevant
and wide-reaching than a newspaper, and more easily accessible than an inconveniently timed meeting.

In my experience, and in the experience of those residents that { have spoken to, traffic along
the Parkway becomes progressively lighter the farther you travel from New York City. As far south as
this project is occurring, traffic heavy enough to cause significant delays only has a tendency to occur



when an accident or construction activities are encountered, or when traveling on certain holidays.
Traffic volume — that which is heavy enough to cause general stress and aggravation without adding
more than a few minutes to your trip — only typicaily occurs on Thursdays and weekends during summer
months. The addition of a third lane will do nothing to reduce the frequency of accidents, and will only
cause significant construction delays while in progress. Therefore, all that this project may serve to
accomptish is the reduction of moderate stress for drivers for a few days out of the week, during a few
months out of the year, with no significant reduction in driving time.

it is common knowledge that New Jersey’'s water quality ranks disappointingly high amongst the
most contaminated watersheds in the nation. This is largely due to the high popuiation density of the
state and the rampant overdevelopment necessary to accommodate so many people in such a small
area. However, it is in no small part the result of a culture of disregard for the quality and sustainability
of the resources that support us which seems to be represented in this project. Hurricane Sandy clearly
demonstrated the disastrous effects of trylng to permanently develop what is naturally the most
dynamic fand mass type on the planet. It does not seem that the benefit of this project comes close to
outweighing the cumulative cost to the finances, water quality, and shoreline of our state. I urge your
department to reconsider this expansion.

However, should your department find the voice of myself and those of a similar mindset not to
be compelling, | would suggest that the project be altered to offset some of its detrimental effects. | see
that your department already intends to mitigate the deforestation necessary for the completion of this
project by replanting other deforested areas, and | applaud this legally mandated effort. However, the
increase in non-point pollution of our water systems should be limited by constructing vegetated
stormwater management systems such as bioretention basins to sequester the contaminants that will
leach into our water unchecked otherwise. In addition, the construction of the Parkway has been a
massive contributor to the fragmentation of New Jersey’s ecosystems. The Parkway also presents a
dangerous barrier for pedestrians and bicyclists that might hope to cross. My apartment in Toms River,
for example, would be a five minute walk away from a grocery store, a home improvement store, a
sizable wooded park, an ice skating rink, and plenty of other facilities. Unfortunately, the Parkway
stands in my way, with no overpass and only one nearby underpass with no shoulder, However,
construction actlvities provide an opportunity for retrofitting. To mitigate the social and environmental
harm that the Parkway itself causes, this opportunity should at least be taken advantage of to construct
pedestrian walkways and migratory causeways in practical locations.

The country is making positive strides in the realm of environmental stewardship, and it has
been disappointing to watch New Jersey lag behind. Consistently adhering to nothing but the minimum
measures required by law will not change that. [ urge you to reconsider your existing plans and
practices, and to consider with greater precedence the health and welfare of the local public.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Regards,

Alexander Mitler
1301 Oakmont Dr.
Toms River, NJ 08753




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




